COUNTY

FEE SCHEDULE

waltoncountyga.gov

ANIMAL CONTROL

Impound Fees

¥ Impound $100* 3 Impound $250* 5" Impound $600*
2" Impound $150* 4" Impound $400* 6" Impound $1000*
*A $50 discount on impound fee if the animal is already spayed or neutered
Dog/Cat Adoptions $50
Microchip Fee $25
(assessed for all animals reclaimed without a microchip)
Boarding Fees $15/Day
Rabies Voucher Fee $20
(assessed for all animals reclaimed without proof of current vaccination)
After-Hours Impound Fee
(imposed for all animals picked up by the on-call emergency officers on holidays, weekends, and after $50
hours)
Rabies Quarantine $200
(plus rabies voucher fee and microchip if applicable)
Euthanasia
(Cremation Additional $100) $50
Dangerous Dog Annual Fee $600
Vicious Dog Annual Fee $1200




EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

_BLS $700
(Basic Life Support)
(Advanced Life Support, Level 1)
ALS 2 $1000
(Advanced Life Support, Level 1)
Mileage $16/Mile
RECYCLING CENTER
Tipping Fees $70/ton

($5 minimum)

Mattress/Box Spring Collection

(limit 2 per customer)

$10 each

Tire Recycling Fees

$2/tire - Normal Tires
$6/tire - Large Tires

County Green Bags

$2/bag

Cardboard Collection

$55/month - Weekly Pickup
$35/month - Bi-Weekly Pickup




PLANNING AND ZONING

Building Permit Fees
Residential

Re-Roof

$75

Single Family, Multi Family, Condos, Townhouses - Additions to Living

$0.35/heated square

Area foot
Attached Enclosed Garage, Carport, or Enclosed Porch $0.20/square foot
Open Porch with Roof and Floor $0.20/square foot
Open Deck $0.20/square foot
Remodel House - Moved In $0.30/square foot
Manufactured Home $0.25/square foot
Roof Addition to Manufactured Home $0.10/square foot
Accessory Buildings <500 sq ft $75
Accessory Buildings >500 sq ft $0.20/square foot
Demolition $75
Driveway Permit $75
Swimming Pool $200
Re-permit (Expired Permit) $100
Electrical Permit $100
Plumbing Permit $100
Mechanical Permit $100

Gas Permit

$100




PLANNING AND ZONING

Building Permit Fees
Commercial

Minimum Permit Fee $500

Foundation Only $250

Complete or Interior Finish
(Commercial ICC Group: Assembly, Business, Educational,
Factory, Industrial, Hazardous, Institutional, Mercantile,
Storage)

Calculated by Use and Type of Construction using
ICC Building Valuation Data as amended
(Valuation/1000 x $3.00) For Shell only deduct 20%

Temporary Structures

(Tents, Exhibits, Sheds, or Reviewing Stands) $100
Commercial Building Review Fees

Building Valuation $0 - $250,000 $250
Building Valuation $250,001 -$500,000 $1.25 per $1000
Building Valuation $500,001 - $5,000,000 $0.80 per $1000
Building Valuation $5,000,001+ $0.055 per $1000

Re-Inspection Fees
Re-Inspection Fee for Failed 15t and 2" Inspection $50
3 and Subsequent Re-Inspection Fee $100
Variance
Administrative Variance $300
Board of Appeals Variance, Appeal, Special Exception $500
Zoning Fees

Land Use Revision $300

Alteration to Zoning $250

Zoning Certification Letter $50

Text Amendment $250




PLANNING AND ZONING

Residential Rezone

Residential Rezone O - 5 Acres $400
Residential Rezone 5 - 10 Acres $600
Residential Rezone 10 - 20 Acres $800
Residential Rezone 20 - 50 Acres $1000
Residential Rezone 50 - 100 Acres $1200

Residential Rezone 100+ Acres $1500

Multi Family Rezone

Multi Family Rezone 10 - 20 Acres $1000
Multi Family Rezone 20 - 50 Acres $1250
Multi Family Rezone 50 - 100 Acres $1500

Multi Family Rezone 100+ Acres $1750

Commerical Rezone

Commercial Rezone O - 5 Acres $650
Commercial Rezone 5 - 10 Acres $900
Commercial Rezone 10 - 20 Acres $1150
Commercial Rezone 20 - 50 Acres $1400
Commercial Rezone 50 - 100 Acres $1650
Commercial Rezone 100+ Acres $1900




PLANNING AND ZONING

Conditional Use

Residential $400

Commercial $600

DRI - Development of Regional Imp. $500
Development Permit Fees

Land Disturbance, Clearing and Grubbing, Lot Prep, $200

Agriculture Land Clearing

NPDES $40 per dist. acre

Subdivision Plan Review $90 per lot
Final Development Plat Review $500
Commercial Plan Review $1000

Plat Review $75
Minor Subdivision Review $45 per lot
Miscellaneous Fees

Evaluation Permit $100
Occupancy Change $100

Residential $100

Sign Commercial $300
Copies $0.25 per copy
Ordinance Book $40
Returned Check Fee $25 or 5%
Building Permit Revision Fee $75
Retaining Wall $100




PLANNING AND ZONING

Miscellaneous Fees Cont.

Tower $1500
Co-Location Only $550
Special Administrative Permit $200

Occupational Tax and Registrations

Administrative Fee $75

$ per Full Time Employee $10
Short Term Rental Registration $75
Adult Entertainment Regulatory Fee $750
Airstrip Registration $75
Third Party Engineer Registration $100
Contractor Registration $100

Alcohol Beverage License

Administrative Fee $250
Beer Only $750

Wine Only $750
Beer and Wine $1500

Temporary Event $50/day

Private Club $200
Wholesaler $100
Hotel/Motel In Room Service $200
Filing Fee for Appeal $500




FIRE RESCUE

Site Plan/Fire Access/Hydrant Placement

$100

Building/Architectural Plans < 5000 sq ft

$100

Building/Architectural Plans > 5000 sq ft

$0.07 per square foot

Fire Sprinkler Plans

$100 per riser

Fire Alarm Plans

$100 per system

Alternative Fire Suppression System

$100 per system

Certificate of Occupancy/Final

$100

BDA/ERRS System Plans

$100 per BDA

Resubmittal Fees

$50 per resubmittal
(Building/Architectural plans > 5000 Square Feet
$0.05 per square foot)

Inspection Fees

Annual Fire Inspection and 1°' Re-Inspection

No Charge

2nd Re-Inspection

$50

3rd Re-Inspection

$100 + Citation Fee

Citation Fees

Life Safety Violations

$500 minimum

Non-Life Safety Violations

$250 minimum

Permits

Consumer Fireworks Retail Stand

$500 per location

Tent Inspection and Permit

$50 per permit

Blasting Permit

$100

Fireworks Displays - Public or Private

$100 per display




FIRE RESCUE

Nuisance Fire Alarms

1-5 False Alarms Per Calendar Year No Charge
5-10 False Alarms Per Calendar Year $50
10+ False Alarms Per Calendar Year $100
Filming / Fire Watch
Firefighter / Fire Safety Officer $60/hr

Apparatus (If Available)

$250/hr + 2 Firefighters

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Incident or Accident Reports $3 per report

Criminal Histories $15

Record Restrictions $25

Sex Offender Registry $25
Metal Recycling Applications/Renewals $200
Dashcam Video Footage $20
Fingerprinting $42

Bonding Company Applicant Fee $45
$20

Bond Fee - Property & Bonding Companies

(Additional fees for multiple charges)

General Serving of Papers $50
Eviction Notice $25

FiFa Service $20
Subpoenas $10




PARKS AND RECREATION

Daily Passes

Community Center (Fitness Area/Basketball Gym)

$2 - County Residents
$4 - Out-of-County Residents

Ayers Park Splash Pad (Ages 2-59)

$3 - County Residents
$4 - Out-of-County Residents

Annual Memberships

Community Center (County Residents Only) $104/year
Community Center Lifetime Membership (Age 60+ Only) $20
Community Center Walton County Employee Membership $20/year
Pickleball $104/year
Ayers Park Splash Pad Parent Pass $100/season

(1 Adult & 1 Child)

(1/2 price after July 1st)

Ayers Park Splash Pad Family Pass
(Entire Household)

$200/season
(1/2 price after July 1st)

Ayers Park Splash Pad Caretaker Pass
(1 Caretaker & Disabled Individual)

No Charge

Membership Card

$20 per card

Registration
T-Ball, Soccer (4 Year Olds) $65
Baseball, Softball, Soccer, Basketball, Football, Volleyball, Cheer, $95
Cross Country, Track & Field
Walton Adapted Sports Program (Softball, Basketball) $25-$30
Pickleball League - Individual $30




PARKS AND RECREATION

Field Rental & Tournament Fees

Ayers Park - Heritage Pines Disc Golf Course
Tournament Fee

$3 per player

Pickleball Courts - For Profit

$15 per court per hour or
$75 per court per day

Pickleball Courts - Nonprofit

$7.50 per court per hour or
$25 per court per day

Field Rental - Non-Tournament

$100 for up to 4 hours
$200 for 5 or more hours

Baseball or Softball Tournament Field Rental $200

Football, Soccer, or Basketball Court Tournament $250
Field Rental

The Grove Park Turf Field Tournament $250

Portable Fence

$100 per field

Marking Fee (Football & Soccer)

$200 per field

Staff Fee

(One Staff Member per 4 Fields/Courts) $20/hr
Tur-face/Quick Dry $10/bag
Concession Fee (If Applicable) $250/day

Concession Sales

20% of gross or $10/game

Refundable Field Deposit

$250

Travel Field Usage

Seasonal (Spring/Fall) - In County

$25 per player

Seasonal (Spring/Fall) - Out of County

$50 per player

Seasonal (Spring/Fall) - Participant also plays
Recreation Currently

No Charge




PARKS AND RECREATION

Rentals

$200 - In County Resident

Ayers Park - Splash Pad (Tuesday-Thursday) $300 - Out of County Resident

$250 - In County Resident

Ayers Park - Splash Pad (Friday-Sunday) $300 - Out of County Resident

Activity Room $25/hr

$50/hr - Full Room

Community Room $25/hr - Half Room

Kitchen (With Rental of Room) $25/day

$50/hr - Full Court

Gym $25/hr - Half Court
Pavilion $30/day
After Hours Staff Fee $18/hr
Deposit

150 per event
(Splash Pad, Activity Room, Community Room, Basketball Court) $ P

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE

Filming Application $200

$100 - no deputies

Filming Road Closure $200 - with deputies




WATER DEPARTMENT

Water Main Standards/Policy (Hard Copy)

$100

Development Administrative Fee

$400 per phase

Development Inspection Fee $75/hr
Development Review Fees (Engineering) $12/lot
Fire Service Application and Plan Review Fee $100
Fire Service Connection Fee - 6" Connection $4250
(Customer to provide meter, dual check backflow, and Vault)
Fire Service Connection Fee - 8" Connection $4500
(Customer to provide meter, dual check backflow, and Vault)
Fire Service Connection Fee - <8" Connection $5000
(Customer to provide meter, dual check backflow, and Vault)
Fire Service Minimum Monthly Fee - 6" Connection
(Additional Charge per 1000 gallons used - $5.50/Kgal) $40/month
Fire Service Minimum Monthly Fee - 8" Connection
(Additional Charge per 1000 gallons used - $5.50/Kgal) $60/month
Fire Service Minimum Monthly Fee - <8" Connection
(Additional Charge per 1000 gallons used - $5.50/Kgal) $80/month
Flow and Pressure Test $250
Meter Tampering Fees $500
Hydrant Meter Permit $50
Hydrant Meter User Fees
(Requires $950 deposit, cost of replacement meter) $9'60/Kgal
Returned Check Fee $35
NPS Check Returned Fee $15
Administrative Fee $40
Convenience Fee $4
Meter Relocation Minimum Charge $1000




WATER DEPARTMENT

System Connection Fees & Water Rates

Residential
System . Min Bill .
Meter y ; Security . N Water Rate Tiers
Size GPM Connection Debosit Quantity Min Bill (Per 1K gal)
Fee P (Gallons) 8
3K-8K - $7.12
3/4 25 $2950 0-250 0-2K $39.00 9K-16K - $8.95
Over 16K - $14.05
5K-8K - $7.12
1 50 $3950 0-250 0-4K $51.11 9K-16K - $8.95
Over 16K - $14.05
9K-16K - $8.95
1.5 90 $7500 0-250 0-8K $75.40 17K-24K - $9.15
Over 24K - $14.60
17K-24K - $8.95
2 130 $10500 0-250 0-16K $136.55 25K-32K - $9.95
Over 32K - $14.60

Commercial

Meter Systen:l Security Min B.i t A Water Rate Tiers
Size GPM Connection s Quantity Min Bill (Per 1K gal)
Fee (Gallons)

3/4 25 $2950 0-250 0-2K $39.00 o?/:rlf(;; $;§ Z A
1 50 $3950 0-250 0-4K $55.75 Oi';rli;( $;§ 2 A
15 90 $7500 0-250 0-8K $88.75 O?/';'rlfe';(' _Z‘i 25
2 130 $10500 0-250 0-16K $154.75 ;35;@'1‘_?;750
3 500 $20500 0-250 0-50K $437.25 3\1/:;%%'?('_175%
4 500+ $30500 0-250 0-75K $643.25 gf;gii’_%?:o
6 500+ $40500 0-250 0-155K $1305.25 156K175K - $7.95

Over 175K - $9.85

Deposit Based upon Credit Rating



PROBATE COURT

Decedent’s Estates

Petition $175
Any other petition concerning a decedent's estate $175
Motion, response, request, citation, or caveat $75
Fiduciary Compliance Report WITH assets $40
Fiduciary Compliance Report WITH NO assets No Charge
Adult Guardianship
Petition $175
Subsequent Petition $175
Motion, response, request, citation, or caveat $75
Fiduciary Compliance Report WITH assets $40
Fiduciary Compliance Report WITH NO assets No Charge
Minor Guardianship
Petition $175
Subsequent Petition $175
Petition for Temporary Letters of Guardianship of Minor $125
Motion, response, request, citation, or caveat $75
Petition to Terminate Temporary Guardianship of Minor $40
Fiduciary Compliance Report WITH assets $40
Fiduciary Compliance Report WITH NO assets No Charge




PROBATE COURT

Involuntary Treatment, Habilitation, Temporary Placement

or Any Other Filing Under Title 31

Petition $175
Motion, response, request, citation, or caveat $75
Petition or Affidavit in support, or issuance of an OTA No Charge
Miscellaneous
Petition to Establish Custodial Account 8% of Fund
Issuance of a veteran's license No Charge
Issuance of writ of fieri facias No Charge

Copies $1.00 per page
Certificate of residence $10
Certified copies of Letters $10 each
Certification of publication for insurance company charter $10
Certification under seal of copies $10
For filing of a .bc.)nd.of official, ofﬁcerj, or employee of any $10
municipality or authority within county
For filing of bond of county official or officer No Charge
For examination of records or files by employee of the probate court
to provide abstract of information contained therein or to provide $10
copies therefrom (per estate or name)
Junk dealer registration $10
Subpoena $10
Application for weapons carry license $30
Replacement of weapons carry license $6
Personal identification cards to a judge or Supreme Court justice $7




PROBATE COURT

Miscellaneous Continued

Marriage license with premarital education *add on Children's Trust

. No Charge
Fund plus Vital Records $1.00 g
Marriage license without premarital education *Add on Children's $56
Trust Fund plus Vital Records $1.00
Marriage Certificate $10
Creditor's Claim $15
Declination to serve of personal representative $15
Exemplification $15
Recording of marks and brands $15 each
Renunciation of right of succession $15
Will filed for safekeeping $15
Petition for or declaration of exemptions (Homestead Exemptions) $32
Appeal to superior court (petition for review) $30
Preparation of record and transcript to the Supreme Court and Court
$1 per page
of Appeals
For appeals to the Supreme Court or Court of Appeals, where a transcript of the
evidence and proceedings is filed with the clerk and does not require recopying, the $35
clerk shall not receive the fee herein prescribed with respect to such transcript but
shall receive, for filing and transmission of such transcript
Petition to establish lost papers $50
Application for writ of habeas corpus $75
Petition for Authority to Open Safety Deposit Box $75
Petition to amend marriage license application $75
Petition to amend vital record $75
Any other petition filed in the probate court other than those proceedings and actions
regarding decedent's estate and/or guardianship/conservatorship of minors and/or $75

adults and not specifically set forth above.




MAGISTRATE COURT

Civi.l Suit (Small Claims) $105
(Includes Sheriff’s Service Fee on one Defendant)

Sheriff’s Service Fee for each additional Defendant $50
ncludes Snenfs Sendee Fee $105
Forgclosurg of Property $105

(Includes Sheriff’s Service Fee on one Defendant)
(nclucs Sher s Somee ) $105
FiFa Filing $29
Interrogatories $10
Abandoned Motor Vehicle Foreclosures $11
Abandoned Motor Vehicle Order $14
Subpoena (Hand Delivery) $1
Subpoena (Certified Mail) $9.69
Pre Warrant Hearing Applications $20
(Non Refundable)
Deposit Account Fraud Applicatons $20
(Non Refundable)
Copies $1 per page
Certified Copies $5
Appeals $209
Transfers (to Superior Court) $185




